

ISS ESG CARBON RISK RATING

The Carbon Risk Rating provides a metric designed to evaluate how well a company is prepared for the low-carbon economy of the future. The Carbon Risk Rating provides an aggregated score indicating a company's overall climate-related risk, using the company-specific risk exposure as a baseline (as reflected in a Carbon Risk Classification) from which a company can take steps toward better alignment with a low carbon economy (which alignment is reflected as a Carbon Performance Score).

The Carbon Risk Classification assesses a company's exposure to carbon-related transition risks by estimating the emission intensity in the company's value chain, based on its industry and business activities. The Carbon Risk Classification considers two elements: (1) The emission-based sector classification, which assesses the average sector emission intensity along the entire value chain (direct and indirect, i.e., scope 1, 2 and 3 emissions); and (2) whether a company's product and services portfolio contributes to climate change mitigation, thus creating a positive impact, or rather obstructs climate change mitigation, thus constituting an adverse impact.

The Carbon Performance Score evaluates the current carbon-related performance of a company as well as a company's risk management and measures to reduce its carbon intensity in the future, thus addressing both material risk as well as adverse impact. The Carbon Performance Score is based on a combination of quantitative indicators (e.g., current intensity and trend of greenhouse gas emissions), and qualitative indicators (e.g., corporate policies, emission reduction targets and action plans, etc.).

Outputs

The Carbon Risk Rating provides a qualitative assessment of companies' preparedness for the transition to a low-carbon economy. By combining the Carbon Risk Classification and the Carbon Performance Score, the Carbon Risk Rating assesses, on a scale from 0 (very poor performance) to 100 (excellent performance), how a company deals with industry-specific climate risks. The scale can be translated into four broader performance categories: Climate Laggard (0-24), Medium Performer (25-49), Outperformer (50-74), and Leader (75-100).

Research Process

The Carbon Risk Rating is largely derived from ISS ESG's Climate Solutions emissions data, ISS ESG's Corporate Rating as well as SDG Solutions Assessment (for more details, please refer to the respective descriptions of those distinct offerings).

While the emission-based sector classification is a qualitative risk value informed by the average sector emissions as provided by ISS ESG Climate Solutions, the SDG Solutions Assessment is entirely quantitative. This data feeds into the Carbon Risk Classification, whereas the Carbon Performance Score is derived from the Corporate Rating, which uses both quantitative and qualitative data. For more details, e.g., regarding data collection within those solutions, please refer to the respective descriptions.

Use of Estimated Data

The Carbon Risk Rating relies upon estimated data in some areas.



- The Carbon Risk Classification is derived from the emission-based sector classification and the SDG Solutions Assessment. When a deficit in reported data is encountered for a sector, ISS ESG's proprietary approach for modeling GHG emissions is used to provide a holistic, representative emissions dataset. Across the covered universe, approximately 80% of data used for the emissions-based sector classification is modeled, mainly pertaining to scope 3 emissions. For the SDG Solutions Assessment, approximately 90% of data is estimated. Analysts are provided with clear guidance to ensure that estimated figures are based on reasonable assumptions with medium to high certainty.
- The Carbon Performance Score is derived from the Corporate Rating. In the Corporate Rating, some types of indicators allow for estimations if no (precise) reported data is available but assumptions with medium to high certainty can be made. The overall share of estimated data across the Corporate Ratings universe is between 5-10%.

Last Updated: June 2022



We empower investors and companies to build for long-term and sustainable growth by providing high-quality data, analytics, and insight.

SUCCEED WITH ISS ESG SOLUTIONS

Email sales@iss-esg.com or visit iss-esg.com for more information.

ISS ESG is the responsible investment arm of Institutional Shareholder Services Inc., the world's leading provider of environmental, social, and governance solutions for asset owners, asset managers, hedge funds, and asset servicing providers. With more than 30 years of corporate governance expertise and 25 years of providing in-depth responsible investment research and analytics, ISS ESG has the unique understanding of the requirements of institutional investors. With its comprehensive offering of solutions, ISS ESG enables investors to develop and integrate responsible investing policies and practices, engage on responsible investment issues, and monitor portfolio company practices through screening solutions. It also provides climate data, analytics, and advisory services to help financial market participants understand, measure, and act on climate-related risks across all asset classes. In addition, ISS ESG delivers corporate and country ESG research and ratings enabling its clients to identify material social and environmental risks and opportunities.

This document and all of the information contained in it, including the methodologies which are described, is the property of Institutional Shareholder Services Inc. ("ISS") or its subsidiaries. The Information may not be reproduced or redisseminated in whole or in part without prior written permission of ISS. The Information has not been submitted to, nor received approval from, the United States Securities and Exchange Commission or any other regulatory body. The Information is provided for informational purposes only. While ISS exercised due care in compiling this document, ISS makes no warranty, express or implied, regarding the accuracy, completeness or usefulness of this information and assumes no liability with respect to the consequences of relying on this information for any purposes. In particular, the Information provided does not constitute investment advice and is not intended to constitute an offer, solicitation or advice to buy or sell securities nor is it intended to solicit votes or proxies.

© 2022 | Institutional Shareholder Services and/or its affiliates